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NOTICE OF INITIATION OF PROCEEDING 
SEEKING A TEMPORARY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

PURSUANT TO FINRA RULE 9810 

The Department of Enforcement, pursuant to FINRA Code of Procedure Rule 9810, 

hereby notifies Respondents John Carris Investments LLC (“John Carris Investments” or the 

“Firm”) and George Carris that it is initiating a proceeding seeking the issuance of a temporary 

cease and desist order by the Hearing Panel. 

Contemporaneously with this Notice, the Department is filing and serving a complaint 

under Rule 9211 against Respondents relating to the subject matter of this temporary cease and 

desist proceeding alleging violations of the rules specified in this Notice, among other violations. 

The Department is seeking this order based upon John Carris Investments’ and George 

Carris’s repeated and continuous violations of the following: 

DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT, 
 

COMPLAINANT, 
 
   V. 
 
JOHN CARRIS INVESTMENTS, LLC  
(CRD No. 145767),  
GEORGE CARRIS (CRD No. 3079577),  
JOSEPH PRINCIPE (CRD No. 1537357),  
ANDREY TKATCHENKO (CRD No. 2712245),  
BRIAN SIMMONS (CRD No. 4349344),  
JASON BARTER (CRD No. 2552583), and 
RANDY HECHLER (CRD No. 2292597), 
 

RESPONDENTS. 
 



2 
 

1. John Carris Investments willfully violated Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 

10(b), Rule 10b-5 thereunder, which provides that “[i]t shall be unlawful for any 

person, directly or indirectly, by the use of any means or instrumentality of interstate 

commerce, or of the mails or of any facility of any national securities exchange, … 

(b) [t]o make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a material fact 

necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances 

under which they were made, not misleading … in connection with the purchase or 

sale of any security.” 

2. In addition, the Firm violated FINRA Rule 2020, which provides that “[n]o member 

shall effect any transaction in, or induce the purchase or sale of, any security by 

means of any manipulative, deceptive or other fraudulent device or contrivance,” and 

FINRA Rule 2010, which provides that “[a] member, in the conduct of his business, 

shall observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of 

trade.” 

3. George Carris, the Firm’s Chief Executive Officer, willfully aided and abetted the 

Firm’s willful violations of Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), Rule 10b-5 

thereunder, and FINRA Rule 2020, in violation of FINRA Rules 2020 and 2010. 

Respondents John Carris Investments and George Carris have violated, and are likely to 

continue to violate, the above-referenced provisions by soliciting, or causing associated persons 

of the Firm to solicit, Firm customers to purchase securities in which John Carris Investments or 

its principals have an economic interest, and by failing to disclose such economic interest to the 

Firm customers. 
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As alleged in the Amended Complaint, John Carris Investments acted as a placement 

agent for numerous private placements involving Fibrocell Science, Inc. (“Fibrocell”).  The Firm 

received as compensation for its work shares of Fibrocell common stock and warrants to 

purchase shares of Fibrocell common stock at a range of predetermined exercise prices.  Over 

time, the Firm and its principals earned hundreds of thousands of shares of Fibrocell and 

warrants to purchase Fibrocell stock at a range of exercise prices. 

From May 3, 2013 through May 21, 2013, George Carris sold 74,636 shares of Fibrocell 

common stock that he had earned in connection with the Firm’s role as a placement agent for 

Fibrocell, which resulted in gross sales proceeds totaling $354,383.90.  Over the same period, the 

Firm’s Managing Director for Investment Banking, DB, sold 73,969 shares of Fibrocell common 

stock, which resulted in gross sales proceeds totaling $350,181.08.   

During the same period, that George Carris and DB were selling shares of Fibrocell, John 

Carris Investments’ registered representatives were actively soliciting the Firm’s customers to 

buy Fibrocell stock.  Specifically, From May 3, 2013 through May 21, 2013, George Carris and 

DB sold 148,605 common shares of Fibrocell stock while the Firm’s registered representatives 

solicited Firm customers to purchase 206,721 shares of Fibrocell.  Throughout this period, the 

Firm and George Carris failed to disclose or to cause other Firm personnel to disclose to Firm 

customers who purchased Fibrocell shares that he and DB were selling their positions in the 

stock. 

As of August 31, 2013, George Carris and other Firm principals held warrants to 

purchase Fibrocell common stock, at exercise prices as high as $6.25.  Particularly, George 

Carris held approximately 635,909 warrants to purchase shares of Fibrocell common stock, and 
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held over 1.2 million warrants to purchase common shares of other companies for which John 

Carris Investments performed investment banking services.1 

The Firm and its principals, including George Carris, have a continuing interest in selling 

their Fibrocell shares at the highest possible price.  This interest conflicts with the Firm’s 

customers’ interest in purchasing the same stock at the lowest possible price.  Withholding such 

material information from Firm customers violates the antifraud provisions of the securities laws 

and rules, and deprives the Firm’s customers of the opportunity to make an informed investment 

decision.  Continuation of the above-referenced violative conduct is likely to result in significant 

harm to the Firm’s customers. 

Therefore, in connection with this Temporary Cease and Desist proceeding, the 

Department of Enforcement is requesting that the Hearing Panel issue an Order immediately 

requiring Respondents John Carris Investments and George Carris to take or refrain from taking 

the following actions: 

CEASE AND DESIST from violating Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 

1934, SEC Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder, and FINRA Rules 2020 and 2010; 

CEASE AND DESIST from soliciting, or causing to be solicited by associated persons 

of John Carris Investments, any customer purchases of Fibrocell Science, Inc. or other securities 

in which John Carris Investments or its principals have functioned as an underwriter or private 

placement agent and have an economic interest – including holding stock, stock options and 

stock warrants – unless John Carris Investments fully discloses such interest, including but not 

limited to any actual recent, ongoing or planned sales activity of such securities; 

                                                 
1 The facts underlying this Notice are more fully set forth in the accompanying supporting Declaration of William 
Park, Senior Director for FINRA’s Case Development Team. 
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CEASE AND DESIST from soliciting, or causing to be solicited by associated persons 

of John Carris Investments, any customer purchases of other securities in which John Carris 

Investments or its principals have an economic interest – including holding stock, stock options 

and stock warrants – unless John Carris Investments fully discloses such interest. 

Additionally, the Department of Enforcement requests that the Hearing Panel, exercising 

its authority under Rule 9840(b)(3), ORDER Respondents to take the following actions: 

(1) Within 10 days of this Order, Respondents will certify in writing to the 
Hearing Officer and the Department of Enforcement that they have (a) 
completed a review of John Carris Investments’ written supervisory 
procedures and systems concerning detecting and disclosing material conflicts 
of interest to customers, including sales or purchases of a security by the Firm 
or its principals that are inconsistent with the Firm’s recommendation that 
customers buy or sell that security; and (b) implemented necessary revisions 
to such procedures and systems in order to ensure that the procedures and 
systems are reasonably designed to ensure compliance with this Temporary 
Cease and Desist Order.  The certification shall describe the specific actions 
taken, including the systems and written procedures developed and 
implemented.  The certification shall be in the form of a sworn affidavit 
executed by John Carris Investments and George Carris pursuant to FINRA 
Rule 8210, and under penalty of perjury. 
 
 
 
 

* * * 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(2) Within 10 days ofthis order, Respondents will (a) certify in writing to the 
Hearing Officer and the Department of Enforcement that they have provided 
written notification to all customers who were solicited by John Carris 
Investments to purchase Fibrocell Science, Inc. stock during May 2013 that 
such solicitations occurred during the same period that principals of John 
Carris Investments owned Fibrocell Science, Inc. stock and sold Fibrocell 
Science, Inc. stock; and (b) provide satisfactory proofto the Department of 
Enforcement that such notification was provided. 

Dated:~s0 , 2JJiS 
Susan Light, S d Chief Counsel 
Gina Petrocelli, Director 
Danielle Schanz, Senior Litigation Counsel 
Kristina Juntunen, Senior Counsel 
Michael Watling, Principal Counsel 
FINRA Department ofEnforcement 
One World Financial Center 
New York, New York, 10281 
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